
 

    
 

RQ designated racing regions 
 
Queensland will be divided into five regions incorporating eight zones with racing 
restricted to 15 venues. 
 
1 - Metro North Zone 
 

• Host Clubs for meetings Brisbane RC and Sunshine Coast TC.  
 

• Restricted to trainers located at Eagle Farm, Doomben, Deagon and 
Sunshine Coast. 

 

• Race days – Saturday BRC (Doomben or Eagle Farm) (Metro Hybrid) and 
Wednesday SCTC Provincial.  

 
* Capacity for additional Friday night product at SCTC if required. 
 
2 – Metro South West Zone 
 

• Host Clubs for meetings Gold Coast TC, Ipswich TC and Toowoomba TC. 
 

• Restricted to trainers located at Gold Coast, Ipswich, Toowoomba, Gatton, 
Beaudesert and Warwick. 
 

• Race days – Fridays GCTC (Metro Hybrid) and Sunday ITC and Toowoomba 
TC (every fourth week) Provincial. 
 

* Capacity for additional Saturday night product at TTC if required. 
 
3 – Darling Downs Zone 
 

• Host Clubs Roma TC and Central Warrego RC (Charleville). 
 

• Restricted to trainers at all venues within Downs and Eastern Downs Country 
Racing (CR) region (excluding Toowoomba and Warwick TC). 

 

• Race days every Saturday alternating between RTC and CWRC. 
 
4 – SEQ Coast Zone 
 

• Host Club for meetings Bundaberg RC. 
 

• Restricted to trainers within South East Qld CR and Capricornia South East – 
Thangool, Calliope and Gladstone and excludes all within Metro North and 
Metro South West. 

 

• Race days every second Sunday BRC. 



 

 
5 – Central West Zone  
 

• Host Clubs Barcaldine RC and Emerald RC. 
 

• Restricted to trainers in Central West, Capricornia West (excludes 
Rockhampton, Yeppoon, Gladstone, Calliope, Thangool) and Leichardt South 
West - Prairie, Pentland, Twin Hills Moranbah. 

 

• Race days every Saturday alternating between Barcaldine RC and Emerald 
RC. 

 
6 – Central Zone 
 

• Host Clubs Rockhampton JC and Mackay TC. 
 

• Restricted to trainers in Capricornia East - Rockhampton, Yeppoon and 
Leichardt East - Mackay. 

 

• Race days every Tuesday alternating between RJC and MTC. 
 
7 – North West Zone 
 

• Host Club Mt Isa RC. 
 

• Restricted to trainers in North West CR Region. 
 

• Race days every second Saturday. 
 
8 – North Zone 
 

• Host Clubs Cairns JC and Townsville TC. 
 

• Restricted to trainers in Far North Qld CR and Leichhardt North – Bowen, 
Home Hill, Charters Towers and Ewan. 

 

• Race days every Thursday alternating between CJC and TTC. 
 
CONDITIONS OF OPERATING 
 
TRAINERS AND STABLE STAFF 
 

• Trainers and Stable staff (track riders and stable hands) are restricted to 
attending race meetings within their designated zone only. 

 

• Trainers and Stable Staff are restricted to working at a single training 
location. Any trainer or stable staff member wishing to relocate must get 
permission of the QRIC Stewards and complete 14 day self-isolation prior to 
recommencing work. 



 

 
JOCKEYS 
 
Metro Zone 
 
Jockeys can select to operate in one Metro Zone exclusively and must comply with 
the following: 
 

• Provide notification to RQ and QRIC of chosen Metro zone for activity. 

 

• Are restricted to only attend race meetings within that designated zone. 

 

• Are restricted to only attend track work or trials/jump-outs at a single training 

location within that zone. 

 

• Any Jockey wishing to relocate to another zone must get permission of the 

QRIC Stewards and complete 14 day self-isolation prior to recommencing 

track work or racing. 

Regional Zone 
 
Jockeys can select two adjacent zones to operate in, noting regional zones restricted 
to allow east-west movement between two adjacent zones and must comply with the 
following: 
 

• Provide notification to RQ and QRIC of chosen zones for activity. 

  

• Zones 3 and 4 – Downs Downs and SEQ Coastal. 

 

• Zones 5 and 6 – Central West and Central. 

 

• Zones 7 and 8 – North West and North. 

 

• Are restricted to only attend race meetings within their designated zone/s. 

 

• Are restricted to only attend track work or trials/jump-outs at a single training 

location within that zone. 

 

• Any Jockey wishing to relocate to another zone must get permission of the 

QRIC Stewards and complete a 14-day self-isolation period prior to 

recommencing track work or racing. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
INTER-STATE TRAVEL TRAINERS, STABLE STAFF and OTHER ESSENTIAL 
SERVICE PROVIDERS 
  

Any licensee who arrives in Queensland via inter-state travel, regardless of their 

mode of transport, will no longer be permitted access to race meetings, training 

centres or any other licenced premises for a period of at least 14 days. This includes: 

 

• All licensed and registered participants including, but not limited to trainers, 

their staff and jockeys. 

 

• Any essential staff (raceday officials, club staff) or essential personnel (vets, 

farriers) permitted under the current protocols to attend race meetings and/or 

training centres within Queensland. 

 

• Any licensed or registered person, essential staff or essential personnel 

(being those currently approved for access to race meetings and training 

centres) that arrives in Queensland after 12.01m (AEST) on Thursday, March 

26, 2020 is required to self-isolate for 14 days and must not return to race 

meetings, training centres or any other licensed premises at the completion of 

the isolation period if they are feeling unwell or displaying any symptoms of 

COVID-19. 

 

• The travel restrictions will apply irrespective of where the individual is 

licensed, registered and/or their primary state of residence. 
 

HORSES TRAVELLING 
 
QUEENSLAND HORSES 
 

• During this period, horses will NOT be permitted to be transferred between 
zones for the purpose of racing. 

 

• Furthermore, any horse that is presently domiciled inter-state and does not 
enter Queensland by 11.59pm on Sunday, March 29, will not be allocated a 
region and will no longer be able to race until further notice.  

 

• Horses will be permitted to be transferred across regions for non-racing 
purposes such as agistment or re-homing. 
 

 
 



 

 
 
REGIONALISED RACING SCHEDULE 
 

Day Date 
Tab/Non-

Tab 
Club Region  Zone 

Tue 31-Mar TAB Mackay TC Central Coast 6 

Wed 1-Apr TAB Sunshine Coast TC Metro North 1 

Thur 2-Apr TAB Cairns JC FNQ 8 

Fri 3-Apr TAB Gold Coast TC Metro SW 2 

Sat 4-Apr TAB Brisbane RC Metro North 1 

Sat 4-Apr TAB Barcaldine RC CW&C 5 

Sat 4-Apr TAB Roma TC D&ED 3 

Sun 5-Apr TAB Toowoomba TC Metro SW  2 

Sun 5-Apr TAB Bundaberg RC SEQ Coast 4 

Tue 7-Apr TAB Rockhampton JC Central Coast 6 

Wed 8-Apr TAB Sunshine Coast TC Metro North 1 

Thur 9-Apr TAB Gold Coast TC Metro SW 2 

Sat 11-Apr TAB Brisbane RC Metro North 1 

Sat 11-Apr TAB Emerald JC CW&C 5 

Sat 11-Apr TAB* Central Warrego RC D&ED 3 

Sat 11-Apr Non-Tab Mount Isa RC NW 7 

Sun 12-Apr TAB Townsville TC FNQ 8 

Mon 13-Apr TAB Ipswich TC Metro SW  2 

Tue 14-Apr TAB Mackay TC Central Coast 6 

Wed 15-Apr TAB Sunshine Coast TC Metro North 1 

Thur 16-Apr TAB Cairns JC FNQ 8 

Fri 17-Apr TAB Gold Coast TC Metro SW 2 

Sat 18-Apr TAB Brisbane RC Metro North 1 

Sat 18-Apr TAB Barcaldine RC CW&C 5 

Sat 18-Apr TAB Roma TC D&ED 3 

Sun 19-Apr TAB Ipswich TC Metro SW  2 

Sun 19-Apr TAB Bundaberg RC SEQ Coast 4 

Tue 21-Apr TAB Rockhampton JC Central Coast 6 

Wed 22-Apr TAB Sunshine Coast TC Metro North 1 

Thur 23-Apr TAB Townsville TC FNQ 8 

Fri 24-Apr TAB Gold Coast TC Metro SW 2 

Sat 25-Apr TAB Brisbane RC Metro North 1 

Sat 25-Apr TAB Emerald JC CW&C 5 

Sat 25-Apr TAB* Central Warrego RC D&ED 3 

Sat 25-Apr Non-Tab Mount Isa RC NW 7 

Sun 26-Apr TAB Ipswich TC Metro SW  2 

Tue 28-Apr TAB Mackay TC Central Coast 6 

Wed 29-Apr TAB Sunshine Coast TC Metro North 1 

Thur 30-Apr TAB Cairns JC FNQ 8 



 

Fri 1-May TAB Gold Coast TC Metro SW 2 

Sat 2-May TAB Brisbane RC Metro North 1 

Sat 2-May TAB Barcaldine RC CW&C 5 

Sat 2-May TAB Roma TC D&ED 3 

Sun 3-May TAB Bundaberg RC SEQ Coast 4 

Mon 4-May TAB Ipswich TC Metro SW  2 

Tue 5-May TAB Rockhampton JC Central Coast 6 

Wed 6-May TAB Sunshine Coast TC Metro North 1 

Thur 7-May TAB Townsville TC FNQ 8 

Fri 8-May TAB Gold Coast TC Metro SW 2 

Sat 9-May TAB Brisbane RC Metro North 1 

Sat 9-May TAB Emerald JC CW&C 5 

Sat 9-May TAB* Central Warrego RC D&ED 3 

Sat 9-May Non-Tab Mount Isa RC NW 7 

Sun 10-May TAB Toowoomba TC Metro SW  2 

Tue 12-May TAB Mackay TC Central Coast 6 

Wed 13-May TAB Sunshine Coast TC Metro North 1 

Thur 14-May TAB Cairns JC FNQ 8 

Fri 15-May TAB Gold Coast TC Metro SW 2 

Sat 16-May TAB Brisbane RC Metro North 1 

Sat 16-May TAB Barcaldine RC CW&C 5 

Sat 16-May TAB Roma TC D&ED 3 

Sun 17-May TAB Bundaberg RC SEQ Coast 4 

Sun 17-May TAB Ipswich TC Metro SW  2 

Tue 19-May TAB Rockhampton JC Central Coast 6 

Wed 20-May TAB Sunshine Coast TC Metro North 1 

Thur 21-May TAB Townsville TC FNQ 8 

Fri 22-May TAB Gold Coast TC Metro SW 2 

Sat 23-May TAB Brisbane RC Metro North 1 

Sat 23-May TAB Emerald JC CW&C 5 

Sat 23-May TAB* Central Warrego RC D&ED 3 

Sat 23-May Non-Tab Mount Isa RC NW 7 

Sun 24-May TAB Ipswich TC Metro SW  2 

Tue 26-May TAB Mackay TC Central Coast 6 

Wed 27-May TAB Sunshine Coast TC Metro North 1 

Thur 28-May TAB Cairns JC FNQ 8 

Fri 29-May TAB Gold Coast TC Metro SW 2 

Sat 30-May TAB Brisbane RC Metro North 1 

Sat 30-May TAB Barcaldine RC CW&C 5 

Sat 30-May TAB Roma TC D&ED 3 

Sun 31-May TAB Bundaberg RC SEQ Coast 4 

Sun 31-May TAB Toowoomba TC Metro SW  2 

 


